

To be Argued by:  
ALLEN W. BURTON  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York County Clerk's Index No. 651026/18

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division – First Department**

---

---

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE CO.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– against –

NICHOLAS S. SCHORSCH, EDWARD M. WEIL, JR., WILLIAM KAHANE,  
PETER M. BUDKO and BRIAN S. BLOCK,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

RCAP HOLDINGS, LLC, STARR INDEMNITY & LIABILITY CO.,  
AXIS INSURANCE CO. and XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE CO.,

*Defendants,*

– and –

ASPEN AMERICAN INSURANCE CO. and RSUI INDEMNITY CO.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

**Appellate**  
**Case Nos.:**  
**2019-4402**  
**2019-4831**  
**2019-5327**  
**2019-5328**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

ALLEN W. BURTON  
GERARD SAVARESE  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 326-2000  
aburton@omm.com  
gsavarese@omm.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
*Westchester Fire Insurance Co.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	6
A.    RCAP’s Restructuring .....	6
B.    The Creditor Trust Action Is a Claim “on Behalf of RCAP and its Subsidiaries” .....	10
C.    The ARC Parties Sought Liability Coverage for the Creditor Trust Action .....	11
D.    Proceedings Below .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    THE IVI EXCLUSION UNAMBIGUOUSLY PRECLUDES COVERAGE .....	17
A.    The Bankruptcy Trustee Exception Does Not Apply Because the Creditor Trust Is Not One of the Specified Persons or a Comparable Authority of the Company .....	19
1. <i>The Creditor Trust Is Not One of the Specified Persons in               the Bankruptcy Trustee Exception</i> .....	19
2. <i>The Creditor Trust Is Not “Comparable” to the Specified               Persons</i> .....	20
3. <i>The Creditor Trust Is Not an “Authority of the               Company”</i> .....	26
4. <i>Interpreting the Exception to Include the Creditor Trust               Would Contravene the IvI Exclusion’s Objectives</i> .....	28
B.    The Trial Court’s “Ambiguity” Theory Is Incorrect .....	30
II.   THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON SEPARATE COVERAGE DEFENSES .....	33
A.    Material Disputes of Fact Remain Unresolved for Westchester’s Three Defenses Independent of the IvI Exclusion .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. <i>Disputed Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment as to Whether the ARC Parties' Conduct Arose in an Insured Capacity</i> .....	36
2. <i>Disputed Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment as to Whether the ARC Parties Will Be Required to Disgorge Ill-Gotten Gains in the Creditor Trust Action</i> .....	38
3. <i>Disputed Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment as to Whether the Creditor Trust Action Is Covered by Other Insurance</i> .....	39
B. The Trial Court's Assertion that Westchester "Charted a Course for Summary Judgment" on These Separate Defenses is Both Irrelevant and Wrong .....	41
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES FOR DEFENSE OF THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	44
APPELLATE DIVISION – FIRST DEPARTMENT PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1185 Ave. of Ams. Assocs. v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 22 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. EM &amp; EM Chimney &amp; Masonry Repair, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-1541, 2017 WL 4118390 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2017), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2017 WL 4119266 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2017).....	35
<i>In re Ames Dep’t Stores Inc.</i> , 512 B.R. 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	24
<i>Atl. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Terk Techs. Corp.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 22 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....	35
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec., LLC</i> , No. 15 Civ. 1151, 2016 WL 183492 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> <i>sub nom. Matter of Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec., LLC</i> , 697 F. App’x 708 (2d Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Biltmore Assocs. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18, 29, 30
<i>In re Charles St. African Methodist Episcopal Church of Bos.</i> , 499 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013) .....	23
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Barlow</i> , 406 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1969) .....	22
<i>In re Cty. Seat Stores, Inc.</i> , 280 B.R. 319 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	23, 25, 29
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Ins. Dep’t of State</i> , 140 Misc. 2d 969 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1988) .....	22, 23
<i>Corcoran v. Ardra Ins. Co.</i> , 156 A.D.2d 70 (1st Dep’t 1990) .....	23

<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 56 A.D.3d 288 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	30, 31
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 642 (2012) .....	31
<i>FSP, Inc. v. Societe Generale</i> , No. 02 CV 4786, 2003 WL 124515 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2003), <i>aff’d</i> <i>and remanded</i> , 350 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Greenman-Pedersen Inc. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2777, 2011 WL 3796336 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2011).....	30
<i>Grening v. Empire Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 A.D.2d 550 (1st Dep’t 1984) .....	34
<i>Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co. v. Wesolowski</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 169 (1973) .....	32
<i>Houge v. Ford</i> , 44 Cal. 2d 706 (1955) .....	22
<i>Hugo Boss Fashions, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. Zucker</i> , 860 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 28
<i>J.P. Morgan Secs. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 324 (2013) .....	38, 39
<i>Jacobson Family Invs., Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 223 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	31
<i>Jacobson Family Invs., Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 556 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....	37
<i>Kovalesky v. Carpenter</i> , No. 95 Civ. 3700, 1997 WL 630144 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 1997).....	23, 24
<i>Law Offices of Zachary R. Greenhill, P.C. v. Liberty Ins. Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	37

<i>Lend Lease (U.S.) Constr. LMB Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 A.D.3d 52 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....	21, 27
<i>Level 3 Commc’ns, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp. v. Segal Co.</i> , 420 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	43
<i>Mau v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-325, 2017 WL 4479731 (D.N.D. Oct. 3, 2017) .....	38
<i>Millennium Partners, L.P. v Select Ins. Co.</i> , 68 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....	38, 39
<i>Miller Tabak + Co., LLC v. Senetek PLC</i> , 118 A.D.3d 520 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	21
<i>Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co. v. Creative Hous. Ltd.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 347 (1996) .....	31
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Jordache Enters.</i> , 235 A.D.2d 333 (1st Dep’t 1997) .....	37
<i>Niemuller v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 92-CV-0070, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18476 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 1993) .....	18, 28, 33
<i>Perfect Film &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Honey</i> , 32 A.D.2d 900 (1st Dep’t 1969) .....	34
<i>Pesce v. Leimsider</i> , 72 N.Y.S.3d 760 (2d Dep’t 2018).....	41
<i>Platek v. Town of Hamburg</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 688 (2015) .....	18
<i>Positive Influence Fashions, Inc. v. Seneca Ins. Co.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 796 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	34
<i>QBE Ams., Inc. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 44 Misc. 3d 1224(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1136 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....	43

<i>Quoizel, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	33, 34
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. of Ill. v. Weis</i> , 148 B.R. 575 (E.D. Mo. 1992), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 5 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Rollins v. Fencers Club, Inc.</i> , 128 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....	33
<i>Schering Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	32
<i>Slattery Skanska Inc. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 67 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....	31
<i>Special Situations Fund III QP, L.P. v. Overland Storage, Inc.</i> , 2017 NY Slip Op. 32125(U), 2017 WL 4517773 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 27, 2017) .....	22
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Meis</i> , 23 A.D.3d 372 (2d Dep’t 2005) .....	34
<i>Terry v. Fed. Ins. Co. (In re R.J. Reynolds - Patrick Cty. Mem’l Hosp., Inc.)</i> , 315 B.R. 674 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2003) .....	18, 25, 29
<i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. City Club Hotel, LLC</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 592 (2004) .....	43
<i>Udoh v. Inwood Gardens, Inc.</i> , 70 A.D.3d 563 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	33
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Dean Johnson Ford, Inc.</i> , 905 S.W.2d 529 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) .....	40
<i>Uribe v. Merchs. Bank</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 336 (1998) .....	21, 32
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp.</i> , 10 A.D.3d 528 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....	38

<i>Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. MCI Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 551 (1st Dep't 2010) .....	30
<i>Winstead v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	40
<i>Zacharius v. Kensington Publ'g Corp.</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 1208(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2014) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1104 .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1104(b) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1104(c) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1104(d) .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(B) .....	9
<b>Rules</b>	
N.Y. CPLR 3212(f) .....	33, 40
<b>Secondary Sources</b>	
2A Norman J. Singer & Shambie Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 47:17 (7th ed. 2018) .....	20, 21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS 208 (West 2012) .....	21, 32
AUTHORITY, Oxford Dictionary (2018 ed.) .....	27
6 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 704.02 (16th ed. 2019) .....	23
7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1104.03 (16th ed. 2019) .....	23
LIQUIDATOR, BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	22
